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Strategic and Directors' Report

Strategic Report

The Directors present their Strategic and Directors' report on the affairs of the Company, together with the financial statements and
Auditor's Report for the year ended 31 December 2021, with comparatives for the year to 31 December 2020.

The purpose of the Strategic Report is to inform members of the Company and to help them assess how the Directors have
performed their duty to promote the success of the Company for the benefit of its members as a whole under Section 172 of the
Companies Act 2006 (duty to promote the success of the Company).

Business review and principal activities

The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sky UK Limited (the immediate parent company). The Company operates together
with Comcast Corporation's other subsidiaries as a part of the Comcast Group.

The principal activity of the Company in the year has continued to be that of the provision of retail broadband and voice services
over fibre optic telecommunications in the UK. There have not been any significant changes in the Company's activities in the year
under review. The Directors are not aware, at the date of this report, of any likely major changes in the Company's activities in the
next year.

Financial Review and Dividends

The audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 are set out on pages 10 to 18. The Directors consider
turnover and operating profit to be key performance indicators of the Company. During the year, the Company made a profit before
tax of £5,731,000 (2020: £4,389,000). Turnover was £18,394,000 (2020: £14,672,000) and operating expenses were £12,663,000
(2020: £10,283,000) and the profit after tax was £4,724,000 (2020: profit £4,307,000).

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year ended 31 December 2021 (2020: £nil). The balance sheet
shows that the Company's shareholder's equity position at the year-end was £6,653,000 (2020: £1,929,000).

Key performance indicators (KPIs)

The Sky Group ("the Group") manages its operations on a divisional basis. For this reason, the Company's directors believe that
further key performance indicators for the Company are not necessary or appropriate for an understanding of the development,
performance or position of the Company.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Company's activities expose it to financial risks, namely credit risk, and liquidity risk. The Directors do not believe the Company
is exposed to significant cash flow risk, price risk, interest rate risk or foreign exchange.

Credit risk

The balance sheet of the Company includes receivables due from third parties, as well as intercompany balances due from related
parties. The Company has intercompany balances and is therefore exposed to credit risk on these balances. The intercompany
balances of the Company are detailed in notes 8 and 9.

Liquidity risk

The Company relies on the Group Treasury function to manage its liquidity and ensure that sufficient funds are available for
ongoing operations and future developments. The Company currently has access to a £6 billion revolving credit facility with
Comcast Corporation which is due to expire in 2027. The Company benefits from this liquidity through intra-group facilities and
loans.

Impacts of COVID-19

COVID-19 and measures taken to prevent its spread across the globe have impacted the Company's businesses in a number of
ways, affecting the comparability of periods included in this report. The Directors expect the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic will
continue to adversely impact results of operations over the near to medium term, although the extent of such impact will depend on
restrictive governmental measures, global economic conditions and consumer behaviour.

Legislation and Regulation risk

U.K. Exit from the European Union

The telecommunications and media regulatory framework applicable to the Company's business is subject to greater uncertainty as
a result of the United Kingdom's withdrawal from the European Union. In 2021, the U.K. government signalled its intention of
moving away from the E.U.'s approach in a number of policy areas, increasing the possibility of greater divergence between the
regulation of U.K. businesses and other European businesses over time. We are not able to predict the extent of any such
divergence at this point in time.
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Strategic and Directors' Report (continued)
S172 Statement

Under section 172(1) of the Companies Act 2006 ("Section 172"), the Directors must act in a way that they consider, in good faith,
would most likely promote the success of the Company for the benefit of its members as a whole and in doing so have regard
(amongst other matters) to:

 the likely consequences of any decision in the long term

 the interests of the Company's employees

 the need to foster the Company's business relationships with suppliers, customers and others

 the impact of the Company's operations on the community and the environment

 the desirability of the Company maintaining a reputation for high standards of business conduct

 the need to act fairly between members of the Company.

The Directors of the Company, both individually and collectively, consider that they have discharged their duties under Section 172
whilst considering the factors listed above in the decisions made during the year ended 31 December 2021.

Due to the breadth and extent of stakeholders and the size of the Sky Group as a whole, stakeholder engagement often takes
place at an operational, country or Group level for Sky Group as well as Comcast, rather than at an individual company level.
Decisions made by the Directors consider the Group's strategic goals and are consistent with Comcast's Code of Conduct and
made in pursuit of promoting the success of the Company and its members as a whole. Key decisions made at the individual
Company level include approving the annual report and financial statements and approving dividend distributions in board
meetings, among others. The dividend policy applicable to each entity in Sky Group is governed by decisions made at a Group
level.

Our Employees

We communicate with our employees frequently and conduct employee engagement surveys. The Directors recognise that
employees are central to our success. We celebrate diversity, equity and inclusion and seek to have a workforce that is inclusive
and reflective of the diverse range of our customers and modern society.

The Company is proud of our community of volunteer employee networks who support our commitment to diversity and inclusion
and help drive change. The Company is committed to equal opportunities in employment and recruitment and promoting the
diversity of our workforce in respect of, among others, disability, race, gender, age, sexual orientation, pregnancy, marital status or
fixed or part time status. We aim to ensure a transparent, professional working environment where employees treat each other with
respect and in which all employment-related decisions (from recruitment through to career development and progression) are
based on the individual's qualifications, ability, performance, skills and potential. Applications for employment by anyone with a
physical or mental impairment are always fully considered, bearing in mind the abilities of the applicant concerned. For members of
staff with a disability, or who become disabled during employment, every effort is made to ensure that their employment with the
Group continues and that appropriate adjustments are considered and support provided, in line with our reasonable adjustment
policy. In the event that a disabled employee is unable to continue in their current role after considering the adjustments available,
we have a redeployment policy and process to provide support to help the employee secure an alternative role. It is the policy of
the Sky Group and the Company that the training, career development and promotion of disabled persons should, as far as
possible, be equal to that of other employees.

Today@Sky is Sky Group's employee intranet which publishes, daily online, articles of national importance, local company news
and matters of concern to employees and the Company alike. It is a dynamic resource widely used and regarded and easily
provides an opportunity for feedback and comment from employees. The Company encourages a culture of open communication
and reporting, and the Sky Listens Programme (along with the Comcast NBCUniversal Listens Programme) provides several
available channels to raise concerns without fear of retaliation. People are encouraged to speak up using whichever reporting
option they feel most comfortable with, and anyone may submit a report via the Sky Listens Helpline or Web Portal. We provide
details on how to speak up on Today@Sky, along with company policies and guides including the Comcast Code of Conduct and
Sky's Ways of Working.
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Strategic and Directors' Report (continued)
Our Partners

As part of the Comcast Group we understand the need to foster good relationships with our suppliers and our customers. We seek
to offer the very best service to our customers. We use the highest editorial standards and have strong privacy protections. Our
products are safe, easy and enjoyable to use. We seek to build successful long-term relationships with our partners. A critical part
of doing business is partnering with others and we believe that partnerships are built on trust and mutual advantage. We interact
honestly and with integrity in the marketplace and we expect our business partners to do the same.

We conduct an annual Human Rights Risk Assessment using our tool which brings together risk assessments from across the
business. We conduct supplier engagement and pre-contract audits with high-risk suppliers. We provide training and support to
suppliers to make improvements and are guided by our victim-centred Response Protocol for incidents raised with possible
indicators of modern slavery. Our Human Rights Policy is informed by our risk assessment. We monitor outcomes of human rights
due diligence aligned to our policy to understand the effectiveness of our policy.

We expect our suppliers and business partners to act ethically and share in our commitment to operate with integrity and in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations, as set forth in our Code of Conduct for Suppliers and Business Partners,
available here: https://corporate.comcast.com/impact/values-integrity/integrity/our-suppliers-and-business-partners.

Comcast's annual Statement on Modern Slavery and Supply Chain Values and Sky's Modern Slavery Update provide more
information on Sky's approach to understanding and addressing the risks of modern slavery, and conducting human rights due
diligence.

Our Communities

As part of the Comcast Group, a global media and technology company, we are committed to using the power of our platforms, our
people and our reach to create positive change and a more equitable society. By supporting local communities, our teammates,
and our planet we can help create a world of open possibilities so that together we can build a future that benefits generations to
come. We are focusing our efforts in the following areas:

 Digital Equity - by helping people access the latest resources, skills and the tools they need to succeed in an increasingly
digital world;

 Diversity, Equity and Inclusion - by creating a truly diverse and equitable company and society;

 Environment - by shaping a sustainable future by improving our environmental impact; and

 Value and Integrity - by fostering a company culture built on integrity and respect. Our values and principles guide
everything we do.

Members

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Sky UK Limited and is part of the Sky Group. The duties of the Directors are
exercised in a way that is most likely to promote the success of the Company and Sky as a whole while also having regard to the
factors outlined in Section 172 of the Companies Act 2006.

Approved by the Board and signed on its behalf,

T C Richards
Director

Grant Way
Isleworth
Middlesex
United Kingdom
TW7 5QD

7 September 2022
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Strategic and Directors' Report (continued)

Directors' Report

The Directors who served during the year are shown on page 1.

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2021 (2020: £nil).

The Company has chosen, in accordance with section 414C (11) of Companies Act 2006, to include such matters of strategic
importance to the Company in the Strategic Report which otherwise would be required to be disclosed in the Director's report.

Going concern

The Company's business activities together with the factors likely to affect its future development and performance are set out in
the Business Review. The Strategic Report details the financial position of the Company, as well as the Company's objectives and
policies, and details of its exposures to credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

Given the integrated nature of the Group's financial planning and treasury functions, the impact of COVID-19 on the Company's
operations and funding requirements has been assessed at the Group level. The Directors expect that the businesses will continue
to generate adequate cash flow from operating activities and believe that these cash flows, together with the Company's existing
cash, cash equivalents and investments, and available borrowings under its existing credit facilities, including the £6 billion
revolving credit facility with Comcast, will be sufficient for the Company to meet its current and long-term liquidity and capital
requirements. We further highlight that the Company has received confirmation that Comcast intends to support the Company for a
period of at least 12 months from the date of signing of these financial statements.

As a result, after making enquiries, the Directors have formed a judgement at the time of approving the financial statements that
the Company will have access to adequate resources to continue in existence for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, they continue
to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

Auditor

In accordance with the provisions of Section 418 of the Companies Act 2006, each of the persons who are Directors of the
Company at the date of approval of this report confirms that:

 so far as the Director is aware, there is no relevant audit information (as defined in the Companies Act 2006) of which the
Company's auditor is unaware; and

 the Director has taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a Director to make themselves aware of any relevant
audit information (as defined) and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

Deloitte LLP have expressed their willingness to continue as auditor and a resolution to reappoint them was approved by the Board
of Directors on 7 September 2022.

Approved by the Board and signed on their behalf by:

T C Richards
Director

Grant Way
Isleworth
Middlesex
United Kingdom
TW7 5QD

7 September 2022
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Statement of Directors' Responsibilities

The directors are responsible for preparing the annual report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and
regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have
elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United
Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law), including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and
Republic of Ireland. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the company for that year.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

 make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

 state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and
explained in the financial statements; and

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will
continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's
transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure
that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the
Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the
Company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may
differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.
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Auditor's Report

Independent Auditor's Report to the members of Indepedent Fibre Retail Limited

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements of Indepedent Fibre Retail Limited (the 'company'):

 give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 December 2021 and of its profit for the year then
ended;

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, including
Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland"; and

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements which comprise:

 the profit and loss;

 the balance sheet;

 the statement of changes in equity; and

 the related notes 1 to 12.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting
Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of
Ireland" (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
section of our report.

We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial
statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council's (the 'FRC's') Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the
preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that,
individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least
twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of
this report.
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Auditor's Report (continued)

Independent Auditor's report to the members of Indepedent Fibre Retail Limited (continued)

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s
report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained within the annual report. Our opinion on the
financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do
not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent
with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.
If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives
rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that
there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial
statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the
directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a
high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial
statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC's website at:
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our
responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our
procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below.

We considered the nature of the company's industry and its control environment, and reviewed the company's documentation of
their policies and procedures relating to fraud and compliance with laws and regulations. We also enquired of management about
their own identification and assessment of the risks of irregularities.

We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework that the company operates in, and identified the key laws and
regulations that:

 had a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. These included
UK Companies Act, pensions legislation and tax legislation; and

 do not have a direct effect on the financial statements but compliance with which may be fundamental to the company's
ability to operate or to avoid a material penalty. These included Employment Law, the Data Protection Act 2018 and the
Bribery Act 2010.

We discussed among the audit engagement team including relevant internal specialists such as tax and IT specialists regarding the
opportunities and incentives that may exist within the organisation for fraud and how and where fraud might occur in the financial
statements.

As a result of performing the above, we identified the greatest potential for fraud in the assessment of deferred income. We
performed specific procedures to address this risk including:

 performing walkthroughs and tests of controls to confirm our understanding of the process by which revenue is calculated
by the relevant billing systems and how manual adjustments are posted;

 understanding the nature of the adjustments and resulting journals that are made to the system-based profile; and

 performing test of details by tracing a sample to supporting evidence.

www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities
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Auditor's Report (continued)

Independent Auditor's report to the members of Indepedent Fibre Retail Limited (continued)

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud (continued)

In common with all audits under ISAs (UK), we are also required to perform specific procedures to respond to the risk of
management override. In addressing the risk of fraud through management override of controls, we tested the appropriateness of
journal entries and other adjustments; assessed whether the judgements made in making accounting estimates are indicative of a
potential bias; and evaluated the business rationale of any significant transactions that are unusual or outside the normal course of
business.

In addition to the above, our procedures to respond to the risks identified included the following:

 reviewing financial statement disclosures by testing to supporting documentation to assess compliance with provisions of
relevant laws and regulations described as having a direct effect on the financial statements;

 performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that may indicate risks of material
misstatement due to fraud;

 enquiring of management, and in-house legal counsel concerning actual and potential litigation and claims, and instances
of non-compliance with laws and regulations; and

 reading minutes of meetings of those charged with governance.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

 the information given in the strategic report and the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial
statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and

 the strategic report and the directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have
not identified any material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors' report.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report in respect of the following matters if, in our opinion:

 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches
not visited by us; or

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or

 certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act
2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to
state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume
responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for
the opinions we have formed.

Jon Young, FCA (Senior statutory auditor)
For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
London, United Kingdom
7 September 2022

lsalomon
JY stamp
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Profit and Loss Account
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Note 2021 2020

£’000 £’000
Turnover 3 18,394 14,672
Cost of sales (10,041) (8,900)

──────── ────────
Gross profit 8,353 5,772

──────── ────────
Administrative expenses (2,622) (1,383)

──────── ────────
Operating profit 5,731 4,389

──────── ────────
Profit before taxation 5,731 4,389

──────── ────────
Tax on profit or loss 7 (1,007) (82)

──────── ────────
Profit for the financial year 4,724 4,307

════════ ════════

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Profit and Loss Account.

For the years ended 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Company did not have any other items of Comprehensive
Income. Accordingly, no statement of other comprehensive income is presented.

All results relate to continuing operations.
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Balance Sheet
As at 31 December 2021

Note 2021 2020

£’000 £’000

Current assets
Debtors 8 37,151 16,190

Cash at bank and in hand 132 1,187

──────── ────────
37,283 17,377

──────── ────────
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 9 (30,630) (15,448)

──────── ────────
Net current assets 6,653 1,929

──────── ────────
Total assets less current liabilities 6,653 1,929

──────── ────────
Net assets 6,653 1,929

════════ ════════
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 10 - -
Profit and loss account 6,653 1,929

──────── ────────
Shareholders' funds 6,653 1,929

════════ ════════

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Balance Sheet.

The financial statements of Indepedent Fibre Retail Limited, registered number 07443511 were approved and authorised for issue
by the Board of Directors on 7 September 2022 and were signed on its behalf by:

T C Richards
Director
7 September 2022
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Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes
Called up

Share capital
Retained
earnings

Total
shareholder's

equity
£’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 January 2020 - (2,378) (2,378)
Profit for the year - 4,307 4,307

──────── ──────── ────────
Total comprehensive income for the year - 4,307 4,307

──────── ──────── ────────
At 31 December 2020 - 1,929 1,929

──────── ──────── ────────
Profit for the year - 4,724 4,724

──────── ──────── ────────
Total comprehensive income for the year - 4,724 4,724

──────── ──────── ────────
At 31 December 2021 - 6,653 6,653

════════ ════════ ════════

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Statement of Changes in Equity.
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Notes to the financial statements

1. Company information

The Indepedent Fibre Retail Limited ("the Company") is a private company limited by shares, incorporated in the United Kingdom,
and registered in England and Wales under Companies Act 2006. The address of the registered office is Grant Way, Isleworth,
Middlesex, TW7 5QD, United Kingdom and registered number is 07443511. The nature of the Company's operations and its
principal activities are set out in the Strategic report on pages 2 to 4.

These financial statements are presented in pounds sterling because that is the currency of the primary economic environment in
which the Company operates.

Statement of compliance

The individual financial statements of Indepedent Fibre Retail Limited have been prepared in compliance with United Kingdom
Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with Financial Reporting Standard 102 issued by the Financial Reporting Council, and the Companies Act 2006.

2. Significant accounting policies

a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis (as set out in the Director's Report) and on an historical
cost basis.

The financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102
issued by the Financial Reporting Council. The Company meets the definition of a qualifying entity under FRS 102 and has
therefore taken advantage of the disclosure exemptions available to it in respect of its financial statements. Exemptions have been
taken in relation to financial instruments, presentation of a cash flow statement, intra-group transactions and remuneration of key
management personnel. Where relevant, equivalent disclosures have been given in the group financial statements of Comcast.
The group financial statements of Comcast are available to the public and can be obtained as set out in note 12.

The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

The Company has classified assets and liabilities as current when they are expected to be realised in, or intended for sale or
consumption in, the normal operating cycle of the Company.

b) Financial instruments

Directly attributable transaction costs are included in the initial measurement of financial assets and liabilities only with respect to
those assets and liabilities that are not subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss. At each balance sheet date,
the Company assesses whether there is any objective evidence that any financial asset is impaired.

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised on the Company's Balance Sheet when the Company becomes a party to the
contractual provisions of the financial asset or liability. Financial assets are derecognised from the Balance Sheet when the
Company's contractual rights to the cash flows expire or the Company transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of the
financial asset. Financial liabilities are derecognised from the Company's Balance Sheet when the obligation specified in the
contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

i. Debtors (see note 8)

Trade and other debtors are stated at their recoverable amount. A provision is made when the amount receivable is not considered
recoverable and the full amount is written off when the probability for recovery of a balance is assessed as being remote.

ii. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, bank accounts, deposits receivable on demand and deposits with maturity dates
of three months or less from the date of inception. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and which form an integral part of
the Company's cash management are also included as a component of cash and cash equivalents.

iii. Creditors (see note 9)

Trade and other payables are non-derivative financial liabilities and are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest
method. Trade and other payables with no stated interest rate are measured at the original invoice amount if the effect of
discounting is immaterial.
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Notes to the financial statements (continued)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

c) Turnover

Turnover represents amounts receivable from the supply of goods and services during the year, net of VAT.

All turnover and profit before taxation, by origin and destination, was attributable to the UK.

d) Tax, including deferred tax

UK corporation tax is provided at current amounts expected to be paid (or recovered) using the tax rates and laws that have been
enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date,
where transactions or events that result in an obligation to pay more tax in the future or a right to pay less tax in the future have
occurred at the balance sheet date. A net deferred tax asset is regarded as recoverable and therefore recognised only when, on
the basis of all available evidence, it can be regarded as more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits against which
carried forward tax losses can be offset and from which the future reversal of underlying timing differences can be deduced.

Deferred tax is measured at the average tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which the timing differences are
expected to reverse based on tax rates and laws that have been enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is measured on a
non-discounted basis.

e) Critical accounting policies and the use of judgements and estimates

Certain accounting policies are considered to be critical to the Company. An accounting policy is considered to be critical if, in the
Directors' judgement, its selection or application materially affects the Company's financial position or results. The application of the
Company's accounting policies may also require the use of estimation or judgement in a manner which may affect the Company's
financial position or results.

Below is a summary of the Company's critical accounting policies and details of the key areas of estimation or judgement that are
exercised in their application.

i. Revenue (see note 3)

Selecting the appropriate timing for, and amount of, revenue to be recognised requires judgement. This may involve estimating the
fair value of consideration before it is received.

ii. Taxation, including deferred taxation (see note 7)

The Company's tax charge is the sum of the total current and deferred tax charges. The calculation of the Company's total tax
charge necessarily involves a degree of judgement in respect of certain items whose tax treatment cannot be finally determined
until resolution has been reached with the relevant tax authority or, as appropriate, through a formal legal process.

Accruals for tax contingencies require management to make judgements and estimates in relation to tax audit issues and
exposures. Provisions for tax contingencies require management to make judgements in relation to tax audit issues and exposures.
Amounts accrued are based on management's interpretation of country-specific tax law and the likelihood of settlement. Tax
benefits are not recognised unless it is probable that the tax positions will be sustained. Once considered to be probable,
management reviews each material tax benefit to assess whether a provision should be taken against full recognition of the benefit
on the basis of the likely resolution of the issue through negotiation and/or litigation. The amounts recognised in the financial
statements in respect of each matter are derived from the Company's best judgement, as described above.

However, the inherent uncertainty regarding the outcome of these items means the eventual resolution could differ from the
provision and in such event the Company would be required to make an adjustment in a subsequent period which could have a
material impact on the Company's profit and loss and/or cash position.

The key area of judgement in respect of deferred tax accounting is the assessment of the expected timing and manner of
realisation or settlement of the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities held at the balance sheet date. In particular, assessment is
required of whether it is probable that there will be suitable future taxable profits against which any deferred tax assets can be
utilised.
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Notes to the financial statements (continued)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)
f

e) Critical accounting policies and the use of judgements and estimates

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

There are no areas identified for which there are major sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting year end that have a
significant risk of causing a material adjustment to be made to the carrying value amounts of assets or liabilities within the next
financial year. As such, there are no critical estimates noted.

There are not considered to be any critical judgements applied in the preparation of the financial statements.

Areas where estimation or judgement is applied (primarily in the context of applying critical accounting policies) have been
discussed in the preceding section above.

3. Turnover

An analysis of the Company's turnover is as follows: 2021 2020

£’000 £’000
Continuing operations
Subscription revenue 18,394 14,672

──────── ────────
Total turnover 18,394 14,672

════════ ════════

Turnover arises from services provided in the United Kingdom.

The whole of the company's turnover is attributable to its principal activity.

4. Profit before tax

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation has been arrived at after charging: 2021 2020
£’000 £’000

Provision for bad and doubtful debts (2) 63
════════ ════════

5. Auditor's remuneration

Amounts paid to the auditor for the audit of the Company's annual financial statements of £15,000 (2020: £15,000) were borne by
another Group subsidiary in 2021 and 2020. No amounts for other services have been paid to the auditor.

6. Staff costs

The Company had no employees during the current or prior year with all administrative task undertaken by employees of fellow
Group undertakings.

The Directors did not receive any remuneration during the year (2020: £nil) in respect of their services to the Company.
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7. Tax on profit on ordinary activities

a) Tax on profit on ordinary activities

2021 2020

£’000 £’000
The tax charge comprises:
Corporation tax on profit on ordinary activities:
UK Corporation tax 1,089 82
UK corporation tax adjusted to prior year (82) -

──────── ────────
Total current tax 1,007 82

──────── ────────
Total tax on profit on ordinary activities 1,007 82

════════ ════════

The tax expense for the year is lower than (2020: lower) the expense that would have been charged using the rate of corporation
tax in the UK of 19.0% (2020: 19.0%) applied to profit before tax. The differences are explained below:

2021 2020

£’000 £’000
Profit on ordinary activities before tax 5,731 4,389

──────── ────────
Tax at the UK corporation tax rate of 19.0% (2020: 19.0%) 1,089 834
Group relief surrendered/(claimed) for £nil consideration - (752)
Adjustment in respect of prior year (82) -

──────── ────────
Total tax charge for the year 1,007 82

════════ ════════
All current taxation in the current year relates to UK corporation tax.
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8. Debtors

2021 2020

£’000 £’000
Amounts falling due within one year:
Trade debtors 1,069 1,008
Amounts owed by group undertakings 36,082 15,182

──────── ────────
37,151 16,190

════════ ════════

Trade debtors

2021 2020

£’000 £’000
Trade debtors 1,326 1,267
Provision for doubtful debts (257) (259)

──────── ────────
1,069 1,008

════════ ════════

There are amounts receivable from the parent company totalling £36,082,000 (2020: £15,182,000). These balances are
non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

The directors believe that carrying amount approximates the fair value under FRS 102.

9. Trade and other payables

2021 2020

£’000 £’000
Current liabilities
Trade creditors - (2)
Amounts owed to group undertakings (27,268) (11,151)
Accruals (2,658) (2,458)
Deferred income (614) (1,033)
VAT (90) (804)

──────── ────────
(30,630) (15,448)

════════ ════════

There are amounts payable to other group undertakings totalling £27,268,000 (2020: £11,151,000); these balances are
non-interest bearing and are repayable on demand.

The directors consider that carrying amount approximates the fair value.

10. Share capital

2021 2020

£ £
Authorised, allotted, called-up and fully paid
2 (2020: 2) Ordinary shares of £1 each (2) (2)

════════ ════════
The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carries equal voting rights and no contractual right to receive payment.
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11. Transactions with related parties

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption provided by FRS 102 paragraph 33.1A not to disclose transactions with other
wholly-owned Group undertakings.

12. Ultimate parent undertaking

The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary undertaking of Sky UK Limited, a Company incorporated and registered in England
and Wales. The Company's ultimate parent company and the largest and smallest group in which the results of the company are
consolidated is Comcast, a company incorporated in Pennsylvania, United States.

The Company is ultimately controlled by Comcast and operates together with Comcast's other subsidiaries, as a part of the
Comcast Group. The only group in which the results of the Company are consolidated is that headed by Comcast.

The consolidated financial statements of the Comcast Group are available to the public and may be obtained from Comcast
Investor Relations at Comcast Corporation, One Comcast Center, Philadelphia, PA 19103, USA. Or at: https://www.cmcsa.com.

https://www.cmcsa.com



